consolidated statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company
included in the Company�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on March 8, 2013 and the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2013 filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on May 8, 2013.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2013 and for the year ended December 31, 2012 and the
three months ended March 31, 2013 are not necessarily indicative of what our actual financial condition would have been at March 31, 2013 or
what our actual results of operations would have been assuming the transactions had occurred as of January 1, 2012 nor do they purport to
represent our financial condition or results of operation for future periods.

17

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

28

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2013

(dollars in thousands)

STAG STAG STAG
Industrial Investments II Industrial Inc. Company

Inc. Portfolio Acquisitions Pro Forma
(A) (B) (C)

Assets
Rental property:
Land $ 109,116 $ 800 $ 4,228 $ 114,144
Buildings 695,119 2,958 16,548 714,625
Tenant improvements 35,394 38 347 35,779
Building and land improvements 24,436 112 713 25,261
Less: accumulated depreciation (52,257) � � (52,257)
Total rental property, net 811,808 3,908 21,836 837,552

Cash and cash equivalents 11,980 (6,154) � 5,826
Restricted cash 7,540 � � 7,540
Tenants accounts receivable, net 10,373 � � 10,373
Prepaid expenses and other assets 3,657 � � 3,657
Deferred financing fees, net 5,903 � � 5,903
Leasing commissions, net 2,276 � � 2,276
Goodwill 4,923 � � 4,923
Due from related parties 300 � � 300
Deferred leasing intangibles, net 190,243 2,246 8,389 200,878
Total assets $ 1,049,003 $ � $ 30,225 $ 1,079,228

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable 228,844 � � 228,844
Unsecured credit facility 20,000 30,225 50,225
Unsecured term loans 175,000 � � 175,000
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities 8,832 � � 8,832
Interest rate swaps 469 � � 469
Tenant prepaid rent and security deposits 6,808 � � 6,808
Dividends and distributions payable 16,122 � � 16,122
Deferred leasing intangibles, net 6,852 � � 6,852
Total liabilities 462,927 � 30,225 493,152

Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share,
10,000,000 shares authorized, 2,760,000 shares
(liquidation preference of $25.00 per share) issued

69,000 � � 69,000

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

29

and outstanding at March 31, 2013 and
December 31, 2012, respectively
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share,
100,000,000 shares authorized, 42,221,072 and
35,698,582 shares issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012,
respectively 422 � � 422
Additional paid-in capital 524,843 � � 524,843
Common stock dividends in excess of earnings (75,383) � � (75,383)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (361) � � (361)
Total stockholders� equity 518,521 � � 518,521
Noncontrolling interest 67,555 � � 67,555
Total equity 586,076 � � 586,076
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,049,003 $ � $ 30,225 $ 1,079,228

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

18

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

30

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(dollar in thousands, except per share data)

STAG Industrial,
Inc.

STAG
Investments II
Portfolio

STAG Industrial,
Inc. Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
Revenue
Rental income $ 26,287 $ 200 $ 1,885 $ � $ 2,085 $ 28,372
Tenant recoveries 3,665 120 254 � 374 4,039
Other income 396 � (4)(DD) (4) 392
Total revenue 30,348 320 2,139 (4) 2,455 32,803

Expenses
Property 5,343 123 311 � 434 5,777
General and administrative 4,506 � � � � 4,506
Property acquisition costs 575 � � (575)(EE) (575) �
Depreciation and amortization 15,610 134 1,190 � 1,324 16,934
Other expenses 85 � � � � 85
Total expenses 26,119 257 1,501 (575) 1,183 27,302

Other income (expense)
Interest income 3 � � � � 3
Interest expense (4,650) � (161) 22(FF) (139) (4,789)
Total other income (expense) (4,647) � (161) 22 (139) (4,786)
Net income (loss) $ (418) $ 63 $ 477 $ 593 $ 1,133 $ 715
Less: income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest (265) � 152(GG) 152 (113)
Net income (loss) attributable to
STAG Industrial, Inc. $ (153) $ 63 $ 477 $ 441 $ 981 $ 828
Less: preferred stock dividends 1,553 � � � � 1,553
Less: amount allocated to unvested
restricted stock 69 � � � � 69
Net income (loss) attributable to the
common stockholders $ (1,775) $ 63 $ 477 $ 441 $ 981 $ (794)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 40,514,942 40,514,942
Loss per share - basic and diluted
Loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.04) (HH) $ (0.02)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

19

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

31

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

STAG Industrial,
Inc.

STAG
Investments II

Portfolio
STAG Industrial,
Inc. Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Total Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC)
Revenue
Rental income $ 75,390 $ 12,372 $ 26,175 $ � $ 38,547 $ 113,937
Tenant recoveries 8,785 1,856 2,741 � 4,597 13,382
Other income 1,312 � (98)(DD) (98) 1,214
Total revenue 85,487 14,228 28,916 (98) 43,046 128,533

Expenses
Property 12,888 3,035 3,160 � 6,195 19,083
General and administrative 14,549 � � � � 14,549
Property acquisition costs 4,218 � � (4,218)(EE) (4,218) �
Depreciation and amortization 43,275 12,563 18,344 � 30,907 74,182
Loss on impairment 622 � � � � 622
Other expenses 339 � � � � 339
Total expenses 75,891 15,598 21,504 (4,218) 32,884 108,775

Other income (expense)
Interest income 19 � � � 19
Interest expense (16,110) (2,651) (449) 88(FF) (3,012) (19,122)
Gain on interest rate swaps 215 � � � � 215
Offering costs (68) � � � � (68)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (929) � � � � (929)
Total other income (expense) (16,873) (2,651) (449) 88 (3,012) (19,885)
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations $ (7,277) $ (4,021) $ 6,963 $ 4,208 $ 7,150 $ (127)
Less: income (loss) from
continuing operations attributable
to noncontrolling interest (3,058) � 2,283(GG) 2,283 (775)
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to STAG
Industrial, Inc. $ (4,219) $ (4,021) $ 6,963 $ 1,925 $ 4,867 $ 648
Less: preferred stock dividends 6,210 � � � � 6,210
Less: amount allocated to
unvested restricted stock 122 � � � � 122
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to the common
stockholders $ (10,551) $ (4,021) $ 6,963 $ 1,925 $ 4,867 $ (5,684)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 25,046,664 25,046,664
Loss per share from continuing
operations - basic and diluted

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

32

Loss per share from continuing
operations - basic and diluted $ (0.42) (HH) $ (0.23)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

20

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

33

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in thousands)

1.  ADJUSTMENTS TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

[…]

remaining life of the related leases. Interest expense represents the interest expense of the debt for the respective outstanding balance at
March 31, 2013 of the mortgage notes and unsecured term loans as if the debt was obtained on January 1, 2012 using the respective interest rates
as of March 31, 2013.  The interest expense also includes interest expense from January 1, 2012 to September 10, 2012 at the secured credit
facility negotiated rate and from September 11, 2012 to March 31, 2013 at the unsecured credit facility negotiated rate as if the debt was
obtained on January 1, 2012 for the outstanding unsecured credit facility balance as of March 31, 2013 plus the pro forma draw on the unsecured
credit facility of $30.2 million.  The negotiated rates changed on September 10, 2012 when the Company paid off the remaining balance under
the secured credit facility, and terminated the secured credit facility and contemporaneously closed on the unsecured credit facility.

23

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

37

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
Certain Revenue and Expenses

Various (2) Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma STAG
Industrial Inc.
Acquisitions

Revenues
Rental income $ 2,010 $ (125) $ 1,885
Tenant recoveries 254 � 254
Total revenues $ 2,264 $ (125) $ 2,139

Expenses
Property $ 311 $ � $ 311
Depreciation and amortization � 1,190 1,190
Interest expense � (161) (161)
Total expense $ 311 $ 1,029 $ 1,340

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
Certain Revenue and Expenses

Various (3)
STAG South Bend,

LLC (4)

STAG
Spartanburg, LLC

(5)
STAG Reading,

LLC (6)
Columbus Nova
Properties (7)

Armacell
Properties (8) Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
STAG Industrial

Inc.
Acquisitions

Revenues
Rental income $ 22,162 $ 109 $ 261 $ 394 $ 1,390 $ 1,341 $ 518 $ 26,175
Tenant
recoveries 2,514 � 10 137 � � 80 2,741
Total revenues $ 24,676 $ 109 $ 271 $ 531 $ 1,390 $ 1,341 $ 598 $ 28,916

Expenses
Property $ 2,876 $ � $ 58 $ 136 $ � $ � $ 90 $ 3,160
Depreciation
and
amortization � � � � � � 18,344 18,344
Interest expense � $ � � � � � (449) (449)
Total expense $ 2,876 $ � $ 58 $ 136 $ � $ � $ 17,985 $ 21,055

(1) The adjustments relate to above/below market lease amortization, straight-line rent adjustments, adding depreciation and
amortization, and adding interest expense for the related debt.

(2) Represents pro forma results for properties that were acquired by STAG Industrial Inc. after December 31, 2012 or deemed
probable acquisitions at May 8, 2013.

(3) Represents pro forma results for properties that were acquired by STAG Industrial Inc. in 2012 and 2013 or deemed
probable acquisitions at May 8, 2013, excluding the properties presented separately in the above tables.

(4) On March 8, 2012, the South Bend Property was acquired by STAG Industrial, Inc. Historical financial statements for the